

No. 18-50

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LINDA ANITA CARTY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF
GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER LINDA ANITA CARTY**

—◆—
MR. STANLEY G. SCHNEIDER*
SCHNEIDER & MCKINNEY P.C.
440 Louisiana, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77002
Office: (713) 951-9994
stans3112@aol.com

MS. ISHAANI SHRIVASTAVA
Barrister,
Devereux Chambers
London WC2R 3JH
United Kingdom

PROFESSOR JON YORKE
Professor of Human Rights and
Director of the Centre for
Human Rights
BIRMINGHAM CITY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
The Curzon Building,
4 Cardigan Street
Birmingham B4 7BD
United Kingdom

**Counsel of Record, Member of the Bar of this Court*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	4
II. THE SPECIAL IMPORTANCE OF THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL IN CAPITAL CASES	7
III. THE RIGHT TO ADEQUATE FACILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION OF DEFENSE AND THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL	8
IV. THE NECESSITY OF CUMULATIVE ER- ROR REVIEW	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3
<i>Carty v. Thaler</i> , 2010 (09-900)	3
<i>Ex Parte Linda Carty</i> , No. 877592-B, September 1, 2016	3
<i>In re Linda Anita Carty</i> , WR-61, 055-02 (2014)	3
<i>Maria v. McElroy</i> , August 27, 1999, 68 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<i>U.S. v. Jose Duarte-Acero</i> , No. 98-5756, April 13, 2000, part IIIC	6
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of Congo) Merits, Judgment</i> [2010] ICJ Rep 639, 179, paragraph 66	6
<i>Al-Khawaja and Tahery v. The United Kingdom</i> , ECtHR, Judgment, 15 December 2011, paragraph 118.....	19
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mexico v. USA) Judgment</i> [2004] ICJ Rep 12, paragraph 83	14
<i>Chikunova v. Uzbekistan</i> , Communication No. 1043/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/89/D/1043/2002, 16 March, 2007, paragraph 7.4.....	11
<i>Domukovsky et al. v. Georgia</i> , Communication Nos. 623, 624, 626, 627/1995, paragraph 18.11	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dookran and Another v. The State</i> (Trinidad and Tobago) [2007] UKPC 15 (7 March 2007), paragraphs 30 and 36.....	19
<i>Edwards v. The United Kingdom</i> , ECtHR, Judgment, 16 December 1992, paragraph 34	18
<i>Gayoso Martínez v. Spain</i> , Communication No. 1363/2005, paragraph 9.3	15
<i>Gomes Vásquez v. Spain</i> , Communication No. 701/1996, paragraph 11.1	15
<i>Herrera-Ulloa v. Costa Rica</i> , Judgment, 2 July 2004, paragraphs 161 to 168	16
<i>Idieva v. Tajikistan</i> , Communication No. 1276/2004, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/95/D/12786/2004, 31 March 2009, paragraph 9.5	11
<i>Kelly v. Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 253/87, paragraph 5.10	11
<i>Khalilov v. Tajikistan</i> , Communication No. 973/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/83/D/973/2001, 30 March 2005, paragraph 7.5	14
<i>Khuseynova and Butaeva v. Tajikistan</i> , Communication No. 1263-1264/2004, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/94/D/1263-1264/2004, 20 October 2008, paragraph 8.4.....	11
<i>Liakat Ali Alibux v. Suriname</i> , IACtHR, Judgment, 30 January 2014, paragraph 85	17
<i>Moiseyev v. Russia</i> , 9 October 2008, ECtHR, Judgment, paragraphs 222 to 224.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mwamba v. Zambia</i> , Communication No. 1520/2006, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/98/D/1520/2006 (2010), paragraph 6.6.....	7
<i>Norín Catríman et al. (Leaders, Members and Activist of the Mapuche Indigenous People) v. Chile</i> , IACtHR, Judgment, 29 May 2014, paragraphs 279 to 280, 287	17
<i>Rayos v. Philippines</i> , Communication No. 1167/2003, paragraph 7.3	7
<i>Saidova v. Tajikistan</i> , Communication No. 964/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/D/964/2001, 8 July 2004, paragraph 6.5.....	14
<i>Shukurova v. Tajikistan</i> , Communication No. 1044/2002, paragraphs 8.5 and 8.6	7
<i>Stanford v. The United Kingdom</i> , ECtHR, Judgment, 23 February 1994, paragraph 24.....	19
<i>Taxquet v. Belgium</i> , ECtHR, Judgment, 16 November 2010, paragraph 84.....	18
<i>Teleguz v. United States</i> , IACHR Report No. 53/13, Case 12.864, Merits (Publication), July 15, 2013, paragraphs 101, 106, 112	15, 16
<i>Vélez Loor v. Panama</i> , IACtHR, Judgment, 23 November 2010, paragraph 179	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
INTERNATIONAL PROVISIONS AND PROVISIONS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man 1948, Articles XVIII and XXVI.....	5, 13, 15
<i>Basic Principles on the Role of Lawyers</i> , adopted by the Eighth U.N. Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Havana, Cuba, 27 August to 7 September 1990, paragraphs 6 and 21	9, 12
Convention on Consular Officers between the U.S. and the U.K., June 6, 1951, 3 U.S.T. 3426, Article 16(1).....	2
<i>Guidelines on the Role of Prosecutors</i> , adopted by the Eighth U.N. Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Havana, Cuba, 27 August to 7 September 1990, paragraphs 2, 14, 20.....	9
Human Rights Committee Comments on Reports Submitted by States Under Article 40 of the U.N. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 53rd Session, CCPR/C/79/Add.50 (7 April 1995).....	12
Human Rights Committee’s General Comment No. 32 on the right to a fair trial	<i>passim</i>
<i>Implementation of the safeguards guaranteeing protection of the rights of those facing the death penalty</i> , No. 1(a), ECOSOC Res. 1989/64	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Articles 6 and 14.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Magna Carta, Clause 39 (1215)	5
Report of the Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions, Philip Alston, 28 May 2010, A/HRC/14/24/Add.6)	15
<i>Safeguards guaranteeing protection of the rights of those facing the death penalty</i> , ECOSOC Res. 1984/50 of 25 May 1984, paragraph 4	7
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261, Article 36	2
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, Article 31(1)	13
 TEXTS	
Letter of Submittal from William P. Rogers, U.S. Secretary of State to President Richard M. Nixon (Oct. 18, 1971), in Message from the President of the United States Transmitting the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. at 1 (Nov. 22, 1971)	13
Manfred Nowak, in <i>U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, CCPR Commentary</i> , 2nd revised edition	8, 17
